Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY DATA				
I	lame	Execution Date		
PRACTICEFIRST.COM, LLC		07/28/2008		
RECEIVING PARTY DATA				
Name: Open Invention Net	twork LLC			
Street Address: 4819 EMPEROR B	_VD., SUITE 400			
City: DURHAM				
State/Country: NORTH CAROLIN	A			
Postal Code: 27703				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1				
Property Type	Number			
Patent Number: 7024	154			
CORRESPONDENCE DATA				
Fax Number:(216)583-708780Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.80Phone:216583708680				
Phone: 2165837086				
Email: ecaja@ulmer.com Correspondent Name: Edward F Caja				
Address Line 1:1660 West 2nd Street Suite 1100Address Line 4:Cleveland, OHIO 44113-1448				
TTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 31748-0013				
NAME OF SUBMITTER: Edward F. Caja				
Total Attachments: 2 source=OIN_Practicefirst_assignment_7024454#page1.tif source=OIN_Practicefirst_assignment_7024454#page2.tif				

EXHIBIT "A"

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Practicefirst.com, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company having a mailing address of 17 Accord Park Drive, Suite 207, Norwell, MA 02061 (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignor"), owns the entire right, title and interest in and to the following patents and patent applications:

PATENT	DATE OF ISSUANCE	INVENTOR
US Patent 7,024,454	April 4, 2006	Andrea Waxler

WHEREAS, Open Invention Network LLC, a Delaware limited liability company having a mailing address of 4 Trinity Pass, Pound Ridge, New York 10576 (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to the aforesaid patent and to all related intellectual property; and

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee are desirous of confirming the assignment for purposes of filing the same with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and other appropriate governmental offices.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, transfers, assigns and delivers unto Assignee, effective as of the date hereof, the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid patent and to all reissues and reexaminations thereof, as well as the underlying invention and all improvements thereto, and all continuations, continuations-in-part, and further or other proceedings of any kind whatsoever embodied in, related to or associated with the aforesaid patent. Assignor also sells, transfers, assigns and delivers unto Assignee all rights to damages or profits, due or accrued, arising out of past infringement of the aforesaid patents and patent applications and the right to sue for and recover the same in Assignee's own name. Assignor hereby agrees to cooperate with Assignee hereunder in all such legal actions by Assignee but at Assignee's expense.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment has been executed on behalf of Assignor by its duly authorized officer as of the date hereof.

Prac n. LLC By:

JULY 28,2005

1573744-1

13

STATE OF MASSAchusetts)

Hymosth COUNTY OF

SS:)

day of June 2008 before me personally came Petto W. Heisey, to m On the 28th _, to me known to be the person who executed the foregoing instrument and who being duly sworn by me did depose and say that he executed the foregoing instrument, that he had the ability and authority to sign the same, and that he acknowledged that he executed the same as his free act and deed for -~ construction

SHARON FITZGERALD COLLINS Notary Public Commonwealth of Massachusetts My Commission Expires Dec 4, 2009 Notary Public

14

PATENT REEL: 021976 FRAME: 0264

RECORDED: 12/15/2008